
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Scrutiny Commission 

Date: Tuesday 1st November, 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillors Wendy Brackenbury (Chair), Kevin Watt (Vice Chair), Valerie Anslow, Robin 
Carter, John Currall, Mark Dearing, Jim Hakewill, Philip Irwin, Zoe McGhee, Andy Mercer, 
Gill Mercer, Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Ken Harrington, Ian Jelley, Tom Partridge-Underwood, Lyn 
Buckingham, Anne Lee and Sarah Tubbs 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Notifications of requests to address the meeting    
04   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022  5 - 10  
05   Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Green Waste: 

Future Service Provision 
Adele Wylie 11 - 74 

 
06   Children's Trust Annual Report 2021/22 AnnMarie 

Dodds 
75 - 110 

 
07   Performance Indicators Report 2022/23 (Period 5) 

Members are requested, where possible, to identify 
those areas they wish to understand in further detail 
with the report author at least three working days 
prior to the meeting. 

Guy 
Holloway 

111 – 142 

 
08   Scrutiny Work Plan and Future Meetings Democratic 

Services 
143 - 158 

 
Urgent Items 

To consider any items of business of which notice has been given to the Proper Officer 
and which the Chair considered to be urgent pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972  

09   Close of meeting 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 24 October 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the meeting must be received by 5pm two clear 
working days before the meeting.  Statements must relate to matters 
detailed on the meeting agenda.  You will have a maximum of 3 minutes 
in which to make your statement and you will make it at the start of the 
agenda item. 

12 Noon 
Thursday 27 
October 2022 

Member 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the meeting must be received by 5pm two clear 
working days before the meeting.  Statements must relate to matters 
detailed on the meeting agenda.  You will have a maximum of 3 minutes 
in which to make your statement and you will make it at the start of the 
agenda item. 

12 Noon 
Thursday 27 
October 2022 

 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 

Page 2



 

close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Commission 
At 7:00pm on Tuesday 4 October 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair)  
Councillor Valerie Anslow   Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Robin Carter    Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor John Currall   Councillor Zoe McGhee 
 
Officers 
 
David Watts – Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
Geoff Kent – Assistant Director of Customer Services 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
Paul Goult – Democratic Services Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
34. Apologies for Non-Attendance 

 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Mark Dearing, 
Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer, Geoff Shacklock, Kevin Watts and Lee Wilkes. 

 
35. Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

36. Notification of Requests to Address the Meeting 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

37. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 September 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



38. Consideration of Any Matter Referred to the Commission for Call-In 
 
It was confirmed that a valid call-in request had been received in relation to 
the Executive’s decision on Green Waste: Future Service Provision made at 
their meeting on 27 September 2022.  The date of when the call-in request 
would be considered would be advised shortly. 
 

39. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021/22 
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Customer Services  which presented the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Letter to the Council for 2021-22. 
 
The LGSCO was the final stage for complaints about councils and social care 
after the Council’s own complaints procedure had been exhausted.  Each year 
an annual letter was issued that covered the complaints that had been 
received relating to each council and their outcome.  The LGSCO had 
received 55 complaints in respect of NNC in 2021/22, which compared to 91 in 
respect of all the sovereign councils the previous year. 
 
During the year, the LGSCO investigated both those cases that related to 
NNC as well as concluding several investigations into complaints which had 
been made in previous years which related to the five sovereign authorities. 
 
The following number of complaints received by the LGSCO during the year, 
broken down by service area, was: 
 
Service Area Number 
Adult Care Services 6 
Benefits and Tax 8 
Education and Children’s Services 16 
En
[...]
. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the content and recommendations of the LGSCO’s annual review 
letter and the outcomes of its investigations completed in 2021-22 that relate 
to the Council. 
 

40. Performance Indicator Report 2022/23 (Period 4) 
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Council’s performance across a wide range 
of services, as measured by performance indicators.  The report provided a 
summary of the performance of Council services and further detail including 
trend lines and exception reports.   
 
Comments on several specific indicators were made, including: 

 
• An explanation was requested as to what a ‘tracking’ indicator was, as 

there now appeared to be a lot more within the report.  In response, 
officers advised that a tracking indicator was one where we may not be 
able to influence the outcome so a target was not set as it may be difficult 
to meet, for example, exclusions from school.  However, these types of 
indicators were important.  Within Adult Social Care they were used to 
check what demand for a service was and where setting a target may 
lead to behaviours we did not want.  The Assistant Chief Executive 
undertook to find out from the Executive Director for Children’s Services 
about the education tracking indicators and what they meant. 
 

• Number of rough sleepers (AFL12) - It was noted that there was a large 
increase in the number of rough sleepers, however this could mean only 
1 or 2 people. 

 
• Number of electric vehicle charging points and number of electric 

vehicles per charge point (GSE04/05) - It was noted that information 
Page 7



relating to these indicators was not included in the information pack.  The 
Assistant Chief Executive undertook to look at those indicators further as 
they may be new indicators and would get timescales for reporting.  
Members also requested a breakdown of how many vehicles used the 
current charging points. 

[...]
for Social Housing – this was a decision the Commission 
should look at before a decision is made, especially as Social Housing 
is on our work plan. 

 
• Street Lighting Upgrade – this was also a decision which the 

Commission should look at. 
 

Page 8



RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

42. Scrutiny Work Plan and Future Meetings 
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Scrutiny Work Plan, details of future 
meetings and other information relevant to the management of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
The following comments were made in relation to the work plan: 
 

• The Case for Social Housing Executive Decision – to be added to the 
work plan for the next meeting. 
 

• Children’s Trust and Spend – it was suggested that a working group be 
set up to look at the Children’s Trust compared to our close neighbours, 
including examining whether the issues affecting the Trust were a trend 
for other authorities or just affecting Northamptonshire. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To note the Scrutiny Work Plan and items for future consideration. 

 
(ii) To note the items being brought to future meetings. 
 
(iii) To note the progress of the Task and Finish Groups. 

 
43. Close of Meeting 

 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20pm. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Tuesday 1 November 2022 
 

 
 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Notice of Call-In of Key Decision 
Appendix B – Extract from minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27  
    September 2022 (reconvened from 15 September 2022) 
Appendix C – Report to Executive of 15 September 2022 - Garden Waste:  
     Future Service Provision  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To note the call-in by 9 councillors of an Executive key decision of 27 
September 2022 in respect of Garden Waste: Future Services Provision, and 
to consider the next steps that the Scrutiny Commission may take in 
accordance with the Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure Rules relating to call-in.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. On 29 September 2022 a call-in request was received from Councillor Anne 

Lee, supported by Councillors Ross Armour, Lyn Buckingham, William 
Colquhoun, Martin Griffiths, Ken Harrington, Peter McEwan, Zoe McGhee and 
Simon Reilly. 
 

2.2. The call-in request was considered against the list of requirements set out in 
paragraph 18.1 of Part 7.1 of the Council Constitution’s Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules and considered valid by the Deputy Monitoring Officer on 4 October 
2022.  

Report Title 
 

Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Garden Waste: Future 
Service Provision  
 

Report Author Adele Wylie, Director of Governance and HR 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2.3. The effect of the call in is to prevent the decision of the Executive to harmonise 

the garden waste collection service across North Northamptonshire from being 
implemented whilst the Scrutiny Commission considers any alternative course 
of action, or recommendations they wish to propose. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. Following consideration of the call-in in respect of Garden Waste: Future 

Service Provision and the reasons given, the Scrutiny Commission is asked 
to either:- 
 
a) Refer the decision back to the Executive for reconsideration, setting out in 

writing the nature of its concerns and any alternative recommendations; 
 

b) Refer the matter to full Council after seeking the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) in accordance 
wit
[...]
 of the 
year (option C). An extract from the minutes of the meeting, including the full 
decision can be found at Appendix B to this report. 

 
7.8. Equality Implications 

 
7.8.1. In line with the Equality Act 2010, an Equality Screening Assessment was 

undertaken and included in Appendix B to the Executive report. 
 

7.9. Climate Impact 
 

7.9.1. The climate and environment impact of the proposals set out to the Executive 
can be found in the report to the Executive at paragraph 7.9 (Appendix C). 
 

Page 15

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3804/Appx%20A%20-%20NNC%20Waste%20Recycling%20Policy%20V0.1%2013.10.21.pdf


 

 

7.10. Community Impact 
 

7.10.1. Impacts to the community can be found in the report to the Executive at 
paragraph 7.10 (Appendix C). 

 
7.11. Crime and Disorder Impact 

 
7.11.1. Crime and Disorder impacts can be found in the report to the Executive at 

paragraph 7.11 (Appendix C). 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1. Executive Update on Garden Waste Service – 22nd February 2022 

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s5739/Update%20on%20
Garden%20Waste%20Service.pdf  
 

8.2. Consultation on the future provision of the garden waste service: results and 
analysis: https://northnorthants.citizenspace.com/cet/garden-waste-service  

Page 16

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s5739/Update%20on%20Garden%20Waste%20Service.pdf
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s5739/Update%20on%20Garden%20Waste%20Service.pdf
https://northnorthants.citizenspace.com/cet/garden-waste-service


Page 17

Appendix A



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Appendix B –  Minutes of a meeting of the Executive reconvened from 15th 
September 2022 

 
At 10.00 am on Tuesday 27th September, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Leader of the 
Council) (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Howell (Deputy Leader 
of the Council) 

Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor David Brackenbury 
Councillor David Howes 
 
 

Councillor Harriet Pentland 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

Also in attendance – Councillors, John McGhee, Jean Addison, Mike Tebbutt, 
Jonathan Ekins, Wendy Brackenbury, David Jenney, Martin Griffiths and William 
Colquhoun 
 
 

286 Garden Waste: Future Service Provision  
 
The Chair, Cllr Jason Smithers welcomed Cllr Martin Griffiths to the meeting to 
address the Executive. Cllr Griffiths spoke to reference the current performance of 
bin collections in the Wellingborough area and that the introduction of any charge for 
green waste collections given the current cost-of-living crisis was an error, especially 
as the vast majority of public consultation responses were against it. Cllr Griffiths 
concluded by noting that the introduction of a charge would set a dangerous 
precedent when tackling other levelling-up issues and requested that the issue be 
put to Full Council for decision. 
  
Cllr John McGhee was then invited to address the meeting. Cllr McGhee stated that 
the service should be funded from general taxation and considered the imposition of 
a charge for the green waste service to be a stealth tax. He noted that harmonisation 
had to occur, but this did not require a charge to be levied across the board as 
residents had clearly stated that they did not wish to see the introduction of a charge 
in this regard. 
  
The Chair then invited Cllr Jean Addison to speak on the item. Cllr Addison noted 
that the public consultation had been well supported, with the vast majority of 
respondents stating there should be no charge for the green waste service. Cllr 
Addison stated that a charge for all was not harmonisation, rather levelling-up in 
reverse and that the will of the people should be listened to.  
  
Cllr Martyn Reuby, Chair of Corby Town Council was invited to address the meeting. 
Cllr Reuby felt that the proposal to level a charge for the service was regressive, 
unworkable, and impacted those who could not afford the additional cost, with Corby 
Town Council opposing the scheme in the strongest possible terms. Residents would 

Page 21

Appendix B



not sign up to the scheme and there would be an issue of contaminated black bins. 
The Executive was requested to take onboard the outcome of the public consultation 
and not approve the scheme.  
  
Mr Lee Forster then addressed the Executive and queried how the proposed scheme 
met with the Council’s ambition to have climate and environmental considerations as 
the golden thread running through its activities, stating that implementation of the 
charge would be an environmental disaster as residents chose other ways to 
dispose of their green waste by burning it or hiding it in general waste bins. Mr 
Forster noted that the Council needed to educate residents on the benefits of 
composting and provide them with the tools to do so, concluding that introducing a 
service charge was not the right thing to do in the current financial climate.  
  
The Chair thanked the speakers for attending the meeting before inviting Cllr 
Graham Lawman, Executive Member for Highways Travel and Assets to introduce a 
report that asked Executive to consider the future of the garden waste service for 
North Northamptonshire and to make a decision as to how this would be funded 
based on a number of service models outlined in the report, together with the 
associated financial implications. 
  
Cllr Lawman also thanked the speakers for their contributions as well as all those 
who had taken part in the public consultation process between March and April 2022 
and officers involved in the formulation of the proposals before members. 
  
Cllr Lawman noted the need for harmonisation of the garden waste service, 
especially in regard to bringing the former East Northamptonshire area into line with 
the remaining Council areas, residents in this area currently paying a £55 annual 
subscription charge. There was th
[...]
 Item 

04 April 2023 Performance Indicators Report To scrutinise performance of 
services using performance data. 

Standing Item 

Integrated Care System To scrutinise the impact of the ICS 
over the last 12 months. 

Annual Item 
(Health Scrutiny) 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23 To consider the draft Scrutiny Annual 
Report. 

Annual Item 

09 May 2023 

Performance Indicators Report To scrutinise performance of 
services using performance data. 

Standing Item 

23 May 2023 Performance Indicators Report To scrutinise performance of 
services using performance data. 

Standing Item 

P
age 155

A
ppendix 2



 

P
age 156



Scrutiny Commission 
Task and Finish Groups Progress Report 2022/23 

(Updated: 24 October 2022) 
 

Review Membership Current Position RAG 
Levelling Up 
Communities 

Cllr Zoe McGhee (Lead) 
Cllr Valerie Anslow 
Cllr Robin Carter 
Cllr King Lawal 
Cllr Anne Lee 
Cllr Paul Marks 
Cllr Kevin Watt 

• Final report of Working Group received by Scrutiny 
Commission on 5 July 2022 and forwarded to the 
Executive. 

• The Executive received the report at their meeting on 
25 August 2022. 

Completed 

Assets Rationalisation 
and Use 

Cllr Wendy Brackenbury 
(Lead) 
Cllr Jon-Paul Carr 
Cllr Robin Carter 
Cllr Gill Mercer 
Cllr John Currall 
Cllr Simon Rielly 

• Has held two meetings. 
• Site visit to Corby Cube was held on 5th October. 

In 
progress 

Maintained Nurseries Cllr Mark Pengelly (Lead) 
Cllr Valerie Anslow 
Cllr Jim Hakewill 
Cllr Richard Levell 
Cllr Paul Marks 
Cllr Steven North 
Cllr Malcolm Ward 

• Scoping document agreed by the Commission on 5 
July 2022. 

• First meeting of Task and Finish Group to be held on 
8 September 2022.  Following this meeting, visits to 
each of the nurseries will be arranged. 

• Visits to the four nurseries took place between 7th and 
17th October. 

In 
progress 

 

P
age 157

A
ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022
	5 Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Green Waste: Future Service Provision
	Scrutiny Commission
	Appendix A - Notice of Call-In of Key Decision
	Appendix B – Extract from the Minutes of the Executive Meeting reconvened from 15th September 2022
	Appendix C1 - Executive Report - Garden Waste - Future Service Provision
	EXECUTIVE

	Appendix C2 - Equality Screening Assessment
	Equality Screening Assessment
	1: Proposal
	2: Equality Consideration
	3: Equality Impact
	4: Ownership

	Appendix C3 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Equality Impact Assessment
	1: Background
	2: Legal Requirements
	3: Proposal Details
	4: Data Evidence
	5: Equality Impact
	6: Consultation
	7: Assessing the Impact
	8: Monitoring and Evaluation
	9: Decision Making Summary
	10: Authorisation
	10: Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan


	Appendix C4 - Fly Tipping Data

	6 Children's Trust Annual Report 2021/22
	SCRUTINY COMMISSION
	Appendix A - NCT Annual Report
	Annual Report of the Service Delivery Contract between Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and West and North Northamptonshire Councils 2021/22
	1.	Background and Purpose of the Annual Review
	2.	Summary of NCT performance against the KPIs
	2.1.	What worked well
	2.2.	Challenges and areas to work on

	3.	Summary of the Councils Performance of its obligations
	3.1.	Support Services provided to NCT by the Councils
	3.2.	Property
	3.3.	Retained functions and their interface with NCT
	3.4.	Procure for NCT data, databases, and casework records
	3.5.	Transfer information from government, information regarding partnerships, policies and procedures and casework records to NCT
	3.6.	Act as the Corporate Parent
	3.7.	Consult NCT on any corporate or property strategy
	3.8.	Support NCT with grant funding
	3.9.	Implement any actions resulting from a regulatory inspection
	3.10.	Ensure NCT is adequately insured
	3.11.	Procure provision of appropriate ICT to enable the Emergency Duty service

	4.	Cost of delivering services in 2021/22
	5.	A summary of any changes 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission 
Held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday 1st November 2022 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair) Councillor Kevin Watt 
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor John Currall 
Councillor Mark Dearing 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
 

Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

Officers 
 
Cornelia Andrecut 
Mark Dickenson 
Ann Marie Dodds 
Claire Edwards 
 
Colin Foster 
 
Janice Gotts 
Raj Sohal 
Andrew Tagg 
Louise Tyers 
Adele Wylie  

Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Assistant Director – Finance & Strategy 
Executive Director - Education 
Assistant Director – Finance 
Accountancy 
Chief Executive – Northampton’s 
Children Trust 
Executive Director – Finance 
Democratic Services Officer 
Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Leader of Legal and Democratic 

 
Also in attendance –  
 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Anne Lee 
 

44 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Geoff Shacklock. 
 

45 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
Notifications to the address the meeting had been received from: 
  
Green Waste:  Future Service Provision 
  
Councillor Martin Griffiths 



David Keller 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Chris Stanbra 
Richard Bowles 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Matthew Reay 
 

47 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes from the meeting held on the 4th October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

48 Call-In of Key Decision Relating to Green Waste: Future Service Provision  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report concerning the call-in of a key decision, 
relating to garden waste future service arrangements.  The Call-in had been submitted 
by Councillor Anne Lee and supported by eight other councillors. 
  
The Commission considered statements from several members of the public, 
regarding the call-in relating to garden waste collection and the following points were 
made 

         Money generated by green waste collection should be utilised to combat fly 
tipping.  
  

         Council Tax payment existed as the largest financial outgoing for many North 
Northamptonshire residents therefore, waste collection should be included 
within this cost. 

  
         The Council’s proposal appeared to be a disaggregation rather than 

harmonisation of services. Garden waste and food waste services should be 
harmonised, since 70% of food waste was compostable.  

  
         The Council’s predicted subscription rate for the garden waste collection 

service was not realistic, since the rate in East Northamptonshire at the time of 
meeting was only 31%. 
  

         9,500 local residents had responded to the consultation however, it appeared 
that these responses had not been considered by the Executive when making a 
decision.  
  

         Implementing a cost service would not be environmentally-friendly, since it 
would most likely lead to increased fly-tipping and home burning of garden 
waste, as well as collection vehicles remaining on roads to collect the waste of 
subscribers. 

  
         The proposal appeared to be a ‘stealth tax’ on gardening, during a cost of 

living crisis, and could create disparity in local areas. 
  



         An issue of democratic accountability could also arise, since the majority of 
residents consulted clearly opposed the proposal. 

  
Councillor Anne Lee addressed the Commission and explained why she had proposed 
the call-in of this key decision. She posited that the decision was made based upon 
incorrect information and had disregarded the outcome of the public consultation, 
which had received 9,500 responses. Councillor Lee stated that the proposal had 
been made during a hard national economic period and went against the Council’s 
aims for environmental sustainability. She suggested that the proposal should be 
referred to a task and finish group, to closely assess the figures, and then be returned 
to Full Council.  
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how Councillor Lee’s constituents felt about how the decision 
had been made 

  
         One member stated that some residents in East Northamptonshire paid almost 

three times more, for garden waste collection, than other North 
Northamptonshire residents. 

  
         Members queried how future waste collection was to be funded, if for the first 

year it was supported by Council reserves. 
  

         One member posited that the issue of fly-tipping would continue to occur even 
without a charge for the service. This was since in 2018, the rate of fly-tipping in 
Kettering was 20%, compared with that of 11% in East Northamptonshire, 
despite the former having a free collection service. 
  

In response, Councillor Lee clarified that: 
  

         Her constituents did not approve of the decision as they maintained the belief 
that the outcome of the public consultation had not been properly considered. 
She suggested that her constituents would be discouraged from gardening with 
the implementation of a paid collection service. 

  
         The cost of garden waste collection in East Northamptonshire was a decision 

that had been made by the legacy authority in the area, prior to unitary Council 
reorganisation. 

  
         She believed the cost of garden waste collection should be covered by existing 

Council Tax rates. 
  

         It could be suggested that the fly-tipping figures in 2018 were an anomaly. 
  
The Executive Member for Highways, Travel and Assets assured the Commission that 
the Executive had not ignored the consultation responses and had discussed them at 
great length. He clarified that residents without garden waste would not have to pay 
for the collection service. He also posited that no evidence existed to suggest that 
green fly-tipping would increase, nor that residents would opt to pave over green 
areas with concrete.  
  



During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members expressed concern that the public consultation was ignored, despite 
its high response rate, and suggested that upholding the Executive’s decision 
could harm public trust in the Council. 

  
         One member queried whether the fire risk of green waste had been considered 

by the Executive, when making its decision. 
  

         Members queried how many East Northamptonshire residents had subscribed 
to the paid collection service. 
  

In response, the Executive Member clarified that: 
  

         The fire risk of green waste had not been considered. 
  

         30% of households in East Northamptonshire had taken up the paid service. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Andy Mercer and seconded by Councillor Lee Wilkes that 
no further action be taken in relation to the decision. 
  
In accordance with Meeting Procedure Rule 29.2, a recorded vote was requested and 
taken: 
  
For the motion:  Councillors Wendy Brackenbury, Philip Irwin, Andy Mercer, Gill 
Mercer, Kevin Watts and Lee Wilkes (6) 
Against the motion:  Councillors Valerie Anslow, Robin Carter, John Currall, Mark 
Dearing, Jim Hakewill and Zoe McGhee (6) 
  
As there was a tie in the vote, the Chair used her casting vote and voted for the 
motion.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Commission approves that no further action be taken regarding this matter. 
 

49 Children's Trust Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Commission considered a report by The Executive Director of Children’s 
Services, which outlined the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) Annual Budget 
Report for 2021/22. 
  
The Commission considered a statement from a member of the public where the 
following points were made: 
  

         How were in-year overspends paid for?  In exceptional circumstances the 
Trust can come to the councils and request more funding. 

         The same issues now being raised are the same as when children’s services 
was part of the former county council. 

  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  



         One member suggested that cuts to the SureStart programme would have had 
a significant impact on this generation of children. 

  
         Members queried what impact on integrated care systems the NCT expected 

there to be.  
  

         Members queried how the current trends compared with the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic 
  

         Regarding asylum-seeking children, members queried whether the NCT was 
being funded to a suitable level to support these children. 
  

         One member acknowledged that family liaison workers were sometimes 
reluctant to pass cases on to social workers due to social workers’ high 
workload. They queried whether this situation had since improved. 
  

         Members queried whether it would be possible to provide more local homes to 
keep children in their supported environment and allow for better services. 
  

         It was noted that demand led pressures were increasing and putting pressure 
on the Children’s Trust budget. 
  

         There was some concern that it was proposed to not keep the percentage of 
children placed out of county as a KPI. 

  
In response, the Chief Executive of the NCT clarified that: 
  

         It was too early to predict the full impact on integrated care systems. Officers of 
the NCT hoped that there would be better support for children with mental 
health needs, communities and schools. One success of the integrated health 
system would be that community members would be aware of available support 
and from where they could access this. 

  
         The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic was ongoing and had been significant 

on children and families, since an increased number of children were entering 
the system. Abuse and neglect had been the primary reason for these children 
being referred to NCT services.  

  
         The NCT had received its basic entitlement for the funding of asylum-seeking 

children. 
  

         The situation regarding family liaison workers passing cases on to social 
workers had significantly improved in the previous two years. 

  
         The NCT already operated several local children’s homes. Increasing this 

provision remained a long-term aspiration.  A successful bid for the provision of 
two children’s homes in the county had been made. 
  



         With regards to children placed out of county, children would be placed where 
their needs were best met.  Out of county places were more expensive and the 
situation was challenging as out of county placements was not a competitive 
market. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
  
Suspension of Meeting Procedure Rule 10 – Guillotine 
  
During consideration of the previous item, it was moved and seconded that the 
meeting be extended to complete that item or to finish at 10pm at the latest. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That meeting procedure Rule 10 be suspended to complete the previous item or to 
finish at 10pm at the latest. 
 

50 Close of meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members, officers and members of the public for their attendance 
and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 9.35 pm 
 


